(2) Represents shares of Company common stock tendered by employees to settle statutory withholding taxes related to the exercise of stock
appreciation rights (SARs).

18

(c) Stock Performance Graph

The following stock performance graph compares the yearly change since December 31, 2014, in cumulative return on the common stock of the
Company on a dividend reinvested basis to the Dow Jones Chemical Industry Index and the Russell 2000 Index. The Dow Jones Chemical Industry
Index is a market-capitalization weighted grouping of 35 chemical companies, including major manufacturers of both basic and specialty products.
The Company is not included in the Dow Jones Chemical Industry Index. The Russell 2000 Index is a market-capitalization weighted grouping of
2,000 small to medium sized companies in a broad range of industries. The Company has been included in the Russell 2000 Index since 1992. The
graph assumes $100 was invested on December 31, 2013, and shows the cumulative total return as of each December 31 thereafter.

19

Item 6. Selected Financial Data

(In thousands, except per share data)

For the Year  2019
2018

As Adjusted
2017

As Adjusted
2016

As Adjusted
2015

As Adjusted
Net Sales  $ 1,858,745  $ 1,993,857  $ 1,925,007  $ 1,766,166  $ 1,776,167
Operating Income (1)   127,260   149,265   154,840   135,532   108,749

Percent of Net Sales (1)   6.8%   7.5%   8.0%   7.7%   6.1%
Income Before Provision for Income Taxes (1)   125,899   137,769   146,882   121,518   86,687

Percent of Net Sales (1)   6.8%   6.9%   7.6%   6.9%   4.9%
Provision for Income Taxes (1)   22,798   26,664   46,139   30,512   20,661
Net Income Attributable to Stepan Company (1)   103,129   111,117   100,774   90,999   65,957

Per Diluted Share (1)   4.42   4.76   4.31   3.94   2.89
Percent of Net Sales (1)   5.5%   5.6%   5.2%   5.2%   3.7%
Percent to Total Stepan Company
   Stockholders’ Equity (1)(2)   12.1%   14.1%   14.2%   14.9%   12.0%

Cash Dividends Paid   23,097   20,857   18,907   17,329   16,300
Per Common Share   1.03   0.93   0.86   0.78   0.73

Depreciation and Amortization   78,701   81,115   79,022   74,967   66,985
Capital Expenditures   105,572   86,647   78,613   103,076   119,349

Weighted-average Common Shares
   Outstanding (Diluted)   23,316   23,325   23,377   23,094   22,858
As of Year End
Working Capital (1)  $ 479,675  $ 495,311  $ 502,000  $ 414,148  $ 394,499
Current Ratio (1)   2.4   2.5   2.6   2.4   2.6
Property, Plant and Equipment, Net   639,317   608,892   598,443   582,714   555,463
Total Assets (1)   1,579,367   1,514,614   1,502,892   1,378,671   1,257,046
Long-term Debt Obligations, Less Current
   Maturities   198,532   239,022   268,299   288,859   313,817
Total Stepan Company Stockholders’ Equity (1)   891,783   807,425   765,400   650,712   568,284

(1) The 2018, 2017, 2016 and 2015 amounts for the noted line items have been retrospectively changed from the amounts originally reported as a result of the Company’s
first quarter 2019 change in method of accounting for U.S. inventory valuation from the last in, first out (LIFO) method to the first in first out (FIFO) method.

(2) Based on average equity.

20

Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following is management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) of certain significant factors that have affected the Company’s financial condition

[…]

the FIFO method of inventory valuation is preferable as it provides a better matching of costs with the physical flow of goods, more accurately reflects the
current market value of inventory

55

presented on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets, standardizes the Company’s inventory valuation methodology and improves comparability with the
Company’s industry peers.

In accordance with ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, this change in method of accounting for U.S. inventories has been
retrospectively applied to all prior periods presented herein.  Prior period financial statements and financial comparables have been adjusted to reflect what
results would have been had the Company always used the FIFO method of inventory valuation for U.S. inventories. The cumulative effect on retained
earnings for these changes was $23,659,000 at December 31, 2018.

The following tables present the prior year financial statement line items that have been affected by the retrospective change in accounting principle:

Income Statement

(In thousands, except per share amounts)  Year Ended December 31, 2018

As originally
reported under

LIFO   Effect of change
As adjusted under

FIFO
Cost of Sales  $ 1,652,354  $ 2,154  $ 1,654,508
Gross Profit   341,503   (2,154)   339,349
Operating Income   151,419   (2,154)   149,265
Income Before Provision for Income Taxes   139,923   (2,154)   137,769
Provision for Income Taxes   27,173   (509)   26,664
Net Income   112,750   (1,645)   111,105
Net Income Attributable to Stepan Company   112,762   (1,645)   111,117
Net Income Per Diluted Common Share Attributable to Stepan
Company  $ 4.83  $ (0.07)  $ 4.76

(In thousands, except per share amounts)  Year Ended December 31, 2017

As originally
reported under

LIFO   Effect of change
As adjusted under

FIFO
Cost of Sales  $ 1,586,485  $ (7,645)  $ 1,578,840
Gross Profit   338,522   7,645   346,167
Operating Income   147,195   7,645   154,840
Income Before Provision for Income Taxes   139,237   7,645   146,882
Provision for Income Taxes   47,690   (1,551)   46,139
Net Income   91,547   9,196   100,743
Net Income Attributable to Stepan Company   91,578   9,196   100,774
Net Income Per Diluted Common Share Attributable to Stepan
Company  $ 3.92  $ 0.39  $ 4.31

Balance Sheet

(In thousands)  December 31, 2018

As originally
reported under

LIFO   Effect of change
As adjusted under

FIFO
Inventories  $ 200,165  $ 31,363  $ 231,528
Other Non-Current Assets   10,964   (1,415)   9,549
Total Assets   1,484,666   29,948   1,514,614
Deferred Income Taxes  $ 18,672  $ 6,289  $ 24,961
Retained Earnings   813,448   23,659   837,107
Total Liabilities and Equity   1,484,666   29,948   1,514,614

56

Statement of Cash Flows

(In thousands)  Year Ended December 31, 2018

As originally
reported under

LIFO   Effect of change
As adjusted under

FIFO
Net Income  $ 112,750  $ (1,645)  $ 111,105
Deferred Income Taxes   10,864   (509)   10,355
Change in Assets and Liabilities:

Inventories   (26,832)   2,154   (24,678)

(In thousands)  Year Ended December 31, 2017

As originally
reported under

LIFO   Effect of change
As adjusted under

FIFO
Net Income  $ 91,547  $ 9,196  $ 100,743
Deferred Income Taxes   550   (1,551)   (1,001)
Change in Assets and Liabilities:

Inventories   5,655   (7,645)   (1,990)

The following tables present what 2019 financial statement line items would have been had the Company not changed its method of accounting for
U.S. inventories from the LIFO to FIFO basis:

Income Statement

(In thousands, except per share amounts)  Year Ended December 31, 2019

As reported under

FIFO   Effect of change
As computed
under LIFO

Cost of Sales  $ 1,519,031  $ (4,000)  $ 1,515,031
Gross Profit   339,714   4,000   343,714
Operating Income   127,260   4,000   131,260
Income Before Provision for Income Taxes   125,899   4,000   129,899
Provision for Income Taxes   22,798   983   23,781
Net Income   103,101   3,017   106,118
Net Income Attributable to Stepan Company   103,129   3,017   106,146
Net Income Per Diluted Common Share Attributable to Stepan
Company  $ 4.42  $ 0.13  $ 4.55

Balance Sheet

(In thousands)  December 31, 2019

As reported under

FIFO   Effect of change
As computed
under LIFO

Inventories  $ 203,647  $ (27,363)  $ 176,284
Other Non-Current Assets   13,210   1,415   14,625
Total Assets   1,579,367   (25,948)   1,553,419
Deferred Income Taxes  $ 23,391  $ (5,306)  $ 18,085
Retained Earnings   922,464   (20,642)   901,822
Total Liabilities and Equity   1,579,367   (25,948)   1,553,419

57

Statement of Cash Flows

(In thousands)  Year Ended December 31, 2019

As reported under

FIFO   Effect of change
As computed
under LIFO

Net Income  $ 103,101  $ 3,017  $ 106,118
Deferred Income Taxes   (5,016)   983   (4,033)
Change in Assets and Liabilities:

Inventories   28,460   (4,000)   24,460

3.  Fair Value Measurements

The following were the financial instruments held by the Company at December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the methods and assumptions used to estimate
the instruments’ fair values:

Cash and cash equivalents

Carrying value approximated fair value because of the short maturity of the instruments.

Derivative assets and liabilities

Derivative assets and liabilities include the foreign currency exchange contracts discussed in Note 4.  Fair value and carrying value were the same
because the contracts were recorded at fair value.  The fair values of the foreign currency contracts were calculated as the difference between the applicable